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CITY OF LA GENERAL NOTES
GENERAL

L THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR
POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITY (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS,
APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN
FEET OF ANY POWER LINES -WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY
MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS ANDIOR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

2. OBTAIN PERMITS FROM PUBLIC WORKS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR:
ORARY PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION AS REQUIRED BY LABC SECTION 3305,
B/ FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION NEAR ANY STREET OR PUBLIC AREA.

3. OUTLETS ALONG WALL COUNTER SPACE, ISLAND AND PENINSULA COUNTER SPACE IN KITCHENS SHALL HAVE A
MAXIMUM SPACING OF 48", 210-52 NEC)

4. THE FIRST LIGHT IN THE NEW AND REMODELED BATHROOMS AND KITCHEN SHALL BE AN ENERGY
EFFICIENT LIGHT MEETING A MINIMUM OF 40 LUMENS PER WATT (E.G. FLUORESCENT LAMP). (T-24, SEC. 130(8) &
150()

5. EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS OF
EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303. OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL
LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF § FOOT-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE
ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (R303.1)

6. COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT ANDIOR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE

7. PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A SANITARY SEWER OR TO AN APPROVED SEWAGE
DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R306.3)

& KITCHEN SN, LAVATORIES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS AND WASHING MACHINE OUTLETS
SHALL 'AND COLD WATER. ¥ (R

5. AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325. (R309.4)

oF ITION WASTE SHALL BE
RECYCLE ANDIOR SALVAGE FOR REUSE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE,
CHAPTER 4 DIVISION 4.4. (R324)

11, FINISH MATERIALS INCLUDING ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, CAULKS, PAINTS AND COATING, AEROSOL PAINTS AND
'SYSTEMS AND COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL MEET THE VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) EMISSION
mrTs WITH THE CALIF BUILDING

2. WHEN A VAPOR RETARDER IS REQUIRED, A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, CHAPTER 4, DIVISION 4.5. (R506.2.3.1)

13. ANNULAR SPACE AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN BOTTOMISOLE PLATES
‘AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, CHAPTER 4, DIVISION 4.4. (R602.3.4.1)

14 PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS
'SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1BY THE USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE
TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE.
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA UL

15. PROVIDE ANTI THE FIRST 9 FEET, AT EXTERJIROR WALLS AND
DOORS. EXCEPTION: MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING AFFIDAVIT IS RECORDED BY THE OWNER TO COVENANT AND
AGREE WITH THE CITY OF LA TO REMOVE ANY GRAFFIT| WITHIN 7 DAYS OF THE GRAFFITI BEING APPLIED,

16. HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68°F AT A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE
THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN AL HABITABLE ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE. (R303.9)

17 DAMPPROOFING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MATERIALS AND AS REQUIRED IN SECTION
RA06.1

18, VEHICULAR ACCESS DOORS SHALL COMPL Re124

19, BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APP!
IDENTIFICATION PLACED, I A POSITION THAT 1S PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD
FRONTING THE PROPERTY. (R319.1)

20. THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,
BATHROOMS

1. ALL SHOWER ENCLOSURES, REGARDLESS OF SHAPE, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUW FINISHED INTERIOR AREA OF NOT
LESS THAN 1024 SQUARE INCHES (0.66 M2) AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A30 INCH DIAMETER (0.76 M)
CIRCLE. THE MINIMUM AREA AND DIMENSIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO A POINT 70 INCHES (1.8 M) ABOVE THE
'SHOWER DRAIN OUTLET. (PLUMBING CODESECTION 410.4)

2. BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABS
SHALL BE FIISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND T0 A HEIGHT OF NOT
LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2)

3. PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND
TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

4 AMIN 12" SQ. ACCESS PANEL TO THE BATHTUB TRAP SLIP JOINT CONNECTION IS REQUIRED. (PLUMBING CODE
SECTION 405.2)

LAUNDRY ROOM
1 CLOTHES DRYER(S) LOCATED IN AN AREA THAT IS HABITABLE OR CONTAINING FUEL BURNINGAPPLIANCES SHALL
BE EXHAUSTED TO THE OUTSIDE OR TO AN AREAWHICH IS NOT HABITABLE AND DOES NOT CONTAIN OTHER FUEL
BURNING APPLIANCES (BUT NOT BENEATH THE BUILDING OR IN THE.

ATTIC AREA). (M.C. 504.3.1)

2. A 4" CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT IS LIMITED TO A 14 FEET LENGTH WITH TWO ELBOWS FROM THE
CLOTHES DRYER TO THE POINT OF TERMINATION. REDUCE THIS LENGTH BY 2 FEET FOR EVERY ELBOW IN EXCESS OF
2.(MC.5043.2, M.C. 908)

MEANS OF EGRESS

1. PROVIDE 32" WIDE DOORS TO ALL INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT.(LARC SECTION R311.2,
LABC SECTION 6304.1)

2. PROVIDE EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS. MIN.- 24" CLEAR HT, 20" CLEAR WIDTH, 5.7 SQ.FT. MIN.
AREA. (LARC SECTION R310, LABC SECTION 1029)

3. OCCUPIED ROOFS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EXITS AS REQUIRED FOR STORIES.
GRADING AND FOUNDATION

L. IF ADVERSE SOIL sois
SECTION Ra0L4)

REPORT MAY BE REQUIRED. (LARC

2. FOUNDATION AND FLOOR SLABS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING OR THE RECOMMENDATION OF AN
APPROVED SOILS REPORT

THE NATURAL

FOR EXTERIOR AND 18 INHES FOR INTERIOR FOOTIN

2RIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON CONTINUOUS

LNOTBELESSTHAN24  INCHES

FoomiGe."
C. FOOTINGS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH A MINIMUM 4 - ¥ INCH DIAMETER DEFORMED REINFORCING BARS.
TWO BARS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING AND TWO  BARS WITHIN 4
INCHES OF THE TOP OF THE FOOTINGS.
THE SOIL BELOW AN INTERIOR LAB SHALL BE TO ADEPTH OF 18

INCHES PRIOR TO PLACING THE CONCRETE.

'CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE PLACED ON A 4" FILL OF COARSE AGGREGATE OR ONA
MOISTURE BARRIER MEMBRANE. THE SLABS SHALL BE AT LEAST 314 INCH THICK AND SHALL REINFORCED
WITH #4 REBARS AT 16 INCH ON CENTER IN BOTH DIRECTIONS.

 CONCRETE SLABS O EXPANSIVE SOIL, COMPACTED FILL OR SLOPES OVER 110 SHALL BE PLACED ONA £ 1NCH
FILLOF R ON MOISTU THE SLABS SHALL BE
T LERT 337 NCHES THICK AN RENEORCED WiTh 4 BARSSPAGED AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 16 NCHES ON
CENTER EACH WAY. (LABC SECTION 1808.6 , LARC SECTION R403.1.8, R506.1)

4_ PROVIDE UNDER-FLOOR NET VENTILATION OPENING SIZE AND LOCATIONS EQUAL TO 1 SQ. FT. FOR EACH 150 SQ.
FT. OF UNDER FLOOR AREA AND AN ACCESS OPENING THROUGH THE FLOOR (18" X 24" MIN) OR AN OPENING.
THROUGH A PERIMETER WALL NOT LESS THAN (16" X 24" MIN).

(LARC R408, LABC SECTION 2304118, 12033

5, OPENINGS SHALL BE AS CLOSE TO CORNERS AS PRACTICABLE AND SHALL PROVIDE CROSS VENTILATION
ALONG THE LENGTH OF AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SIDES. OPENING SHALL HAVE L/4 N
CORROSIORESISTANT METAL MESH COVERING (LABC SECTION 12055 LARC RAGB)

CITY OF LA GENERAL NOTES (CONT)
‘GRADING AND FOUNDATION (CONT)

6. PROVIDE CORROSION RESISTANT WEEP SCREED BELOW THE STUCCO A MINIMUM OF 4 ABOVE EARTH OR 2" ABOVE
PAVED AREA. (LARC SECTION R7036.2.1, LABC SECTION 2512.1.2)

7. PROVIDE RAIN GUTTERS AND CONVEY RAIN WATER TO THE STREET.(LARC R903.4, LABC 1503.4.1, 7013.9)

5. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS WITH A MINIMUM FALL OF &
INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET (R401.3)

ZONING NOTES

L AIC UNITS AND WATER HEATERS ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARDS AND FRONT YARD UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY ALLOWED BY EXCEPTION PER INFORMATION BULLETIN PIZC 2002-006.

SPECIAL HAZARDS

1 GLAZING IN THE FOL
OF SECTION R308.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS) (R308.4)

& FIXED AN GPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING SLIDING AND BIOLD DOOR ASSEWBLIES

IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST
VERTICAL EDOE 18 WITHIN A Z4NCH ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDOE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AN
WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE 1S LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFAC
GLAZING Iy AN INDVIDUAL FIXED O GPERABLE PANEL TWAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 1)

EXPOSED ARER OF AN INDNIDUAL PANE CREATER THAN  SQUARE FEET
2) BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOO
3) TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR
4) ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE GLAZING

D. GLAZING IN RAILINGS.

GLAZING IN ENCLOSURES FOR OR WALLS FACING HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS,
BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.

LAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE
OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS.
H. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE STAIRWAYS WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS.
THE LANDING Y OF THE BOTTOM TREAD.

L BE SAFETY GL# TO THE HUMAN IMPACT LOADS

2. EACH LIGHT OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
PERMANENT LABEL THAT SPECIFIES THE LABELER, AND STATES THAT SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL HAS BEEN UTILIZED
IN SUCH INSTALLATIONS.

3. UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH LABEL SHALL STATE THE
APPROVED LABELING AGENCY NAME, PRODUCT DESIGNATION AND PERFORMANCE GRADE RATING (RESEARCH
REPORT NOT REQUIRED). (R308.6.9)

4, AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN STREAM
SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE
CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING. (PER ORDINANCE 170,158) (SEPARATE PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED)

5. WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL. (SEC. 507.3, LAPC)

6. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY, UPON THE.
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS, EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($1,000). (R314.6.2)

7. AN APPROVED SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING ACCESS
TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE

E FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL.
(R319)

8 AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS.
WITHIN WHICH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES,
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN
THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S) AND ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
(R315)

,FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING THAT FORM A PART OF THE POOL
ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MIN. OF 30 SECO DOOR IS OPENED. IT
SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL HEANS T0 DEACTIVATE (FOR 15 SECONDS, MAX)
FOR A SINGLE OPENING. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 54 ABOVE THE FLOOR. (5109 OF LAEC)

10. FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE ANTI-ENTRAPMENT COVER MEETING THE CURRENT ASTM OR ASME FOR
THE SUCTION OUTLETS OF THE SWIMMING POOL, TODDLER POOL AND SPA FOR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS PER
ASSEMBLY BILL (ABJNO. 2977. (3162B)

11 WHERE A PERMIT ALTERATIONS, REPAIR THOUSAND DOLLARS
{5L000) EXISTING DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNTS THAT HAVE ATTAGHED GARAGES OR FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH RM IN ‘CARBON MONOXIDE

LARVIS SUALL ONLY BE REQUIRED. N THE SPEGIFIC DWELLIG UNIT O SLEEPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT WAS
OBTAINED. (R315.2.2)

12.IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAET
OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND.
BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE. (R302.11)

13, SKYLIGHTS AND SLOPED GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308.6.
14, IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE AND BELOW THE CONCEALED
'SPACE OF A FLOORICEILING ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED
'SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO
APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS. (R302.12)

GENERAL NOTES FOR CONSTRUCTION

1, THESE PLANS AND ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE FOUND IN STATE
OF CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 CCR AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION.

 CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE BULDING STE BEFORE BIDDING THIS PROJECT. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION PRIOR

TO THE BID AGREEMENT.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT REGARDING SCHEDULING OF WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL BEFORE START OF
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

4, CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDA OR CHANGE ORDER.

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT ADDRESS 815 ANGELUS PLACE,
VENICE, CA 90291
SCOPE OF WORK NEW 2-STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

WITH ATTACHED GARAGE

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 4237015014

LEGAL DESCRIPTION LOT 14, VENICE OF AMERICA EXTENSION,
M B 7-140

JURISDICTIONS CITY OF LOS ANGELES

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA VENICE

SPECIFIC PLAN AREA LOS ANGELES COASTAL TRANSPORTATION
CORRIDOR
VENICE COASTAL ZONE

ZONING R2-1 - LOW MEDIUM | RESIDENTIAL
USE / OCCUPANCY RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY R3
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B

FIRE SPRINKLERS NO

PARKING 2 GARAGE + 1 TANDEM

HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE 250" FLAT PORTION OF ROOF

26'-0" SLOPED PORTION OF ROOF
30-8" ROOF ACCESS STRUCTURE
NUMBER OF STORIES 2
LOT AREA 4,200.2 SF

NG FLOOR AREA
NEW AREA 1ST FLOOR
NEW AREA 2ND FLOOR
NEW AREA ROOF ACCESS
NEW AREA GARAGE
NEW AREA ROOF DECK

1 ASS SF
1,961 SF
19.3 SF
393 SF
679 SF

TOTAL AREA (ZONING CODE) 1,456 + 1,961 + 19.3 = 3,436.3 SF

TOTAL AREA (SCHOOL FEE)

1,557.6 +2,076.3 + 25.4 = 3,659.3 SF
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310272 6878

LAURA

DONOVAN
ARCHITECTURE

1022 AMOROSO PLACE VENICE, CALIFORNIA 9029:
LD @ LAURADONOVANARCH.COM

DRAWING INDEX
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APPLICABLE CODES

2017 CITY OF LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CRC)
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

PROJECT DIRECTORY

OWNER:

DONALD POPKES + ALLISON FISTER
8101 TUSCANY AVE.

PLAYA DEL REY, CA 90293

ARCHITECT:

LAURA DONOVAN ARCHITECTURE
1022 AMOROSO PLACE

VENICE, CALIFORNIA 90291

T 310-272-6878
LD@LAURADONOVANARCH.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
STRUCTURAL DESIGN PLUS, INC.
15053 VENTURA BLVD., SUITE #205
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91403

T 818-905-9871
DESIGNPLUS@SBCGLOBAL.NET

TITLE 24:

ENERGLO 24

CHRIS KAYE

1442 MYRTLE AVE
EUREKA, CA

T 818-347-6096
CHRIS@ENERGLO24.US

ANGELUS RESIDENCE

815 W ANGELUS PLACE
VENICE, CALIFORNIA 90291

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT DIRECTORY

SHOP DRAWINGS AND CUT SHEETS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL COMPONENTS OF NEW WORK PRIOR TO
FABRICATION ANDIOR INSTALLATION. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE OF A SCALE AT WHICH caNBE
IDENTIFIED.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS, GRADES AND CONDITIONS ON THE
J0B.

7. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND GRADES. FIELD VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS. WHERE NO DIMENSION OR GRADE IS PROVIDED, CONSULT WITH THE ARCH. FOR CLARIFICATION
BEFORE PROCEEDING W/ THE WORK.

8. AL NOTES ARE TYPICAL FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS WHICH MAY NOT BE NOTED.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT EXISTING PIPELINES AND UTILITIES THAT
ARE TO REMAIN IN SERVICE. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THOSE PIPELINES AND UTILITIES TO BE REMOVED
HAVE BEEN DISCONNECTED, SHUT DOWN OR ABANDONED PRIOR TO ATTEMPTING REMOVAL OR DEMOLITION IN A
MANNER TO AVOID ANY DISRUPTION OF EXISTING FACILITIES.

TIONS OF PIPEL ITIES WERE OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE
RECORDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL PIPELINES AND UTILITIES
BEFORE COMMENCING DEMOLITION, EARTHWORK, OR CONSTRUCTION WORK.

11 ALL DAVAGE DONE TO ABOVE GROUND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS A RESLLT OF DEMOLITION OR NSTALLATION
SHALL BE COMPLETELY REPAIRED BY NO COST TO OWNE!
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

SHALL BE STORED IN THAT NO MATERIALS ARE

12. P FOR USE
DAMAGED AND PUBLIC SAFETY IS MAINTAINED.
13, ALL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, AND C.B.C. 2001

14. ALL WORK, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING WORK, SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A MANNER THAT MINIMIZES THE
AMOUNT OF NOISE, DUST, TRAFFIC ANDIOR OTHER FORMS OF DISTURBANCES IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND ORDINANCES, SO THAT THE PUBLIC IS SUBJECTED TO AS LITTLE DISRUPTION AS REASONABLY POSSIBLE.

4 oarumponT INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
oD SEET NAME | NUMBER
Y
4 workpomT

ELEVATION REFERENCE
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¢
&
(41N SECTION REFERENCE
NG/ SHEET NAME/NUMBER
N

ROOM NAME / NUMBER

@ oooras
WINDOW TAG

specTAG

DETAIL REFERENCE
SHEET NAME / NUMBER

KEY NOTE

A revision

WALL TYPE

DETAIL REFERENCE
'SHEET NAME / NUMBER

PROJECT:
ANGELUS
2016-07
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PLAN NOTES

1. DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.),
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED ON SITE BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4. ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS TO
BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH CONSTRUCTION

5. THE FLOW RATES FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 4.303.1

6. WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE
SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL THE
SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A
SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE
AT 8-0 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ONLY
ALLOW ONE SHOWERHEAD TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME.

7. LOCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE
EXTERIOR FAUCETS AND HOSE BIBS.
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PLAN NOTES

1. DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.),
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED ON SITE BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4. ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS TO
BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH CONSTRUCTION

5. THE FLOW RATES FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 4.303.1

6. WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE
SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL THE
SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A
SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE
AT 8-0 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ONLY
ALLOW ONE SHOWERHEAD TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME.

7. LOCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE
EXTERIOR FAUCETS AND HOSE BIBS.
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PLAN NOTES

1. DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS GOVERN.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.),
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED ON SITE BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4. ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS TO
BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH CONSTRUCTION

5. THE FLOW RATES FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 4.303.1

6. WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE
SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL THE
SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A
SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE
AT 8-0 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ONLY
ALLOW ONE SHOWERHEAD TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME.

7. LOCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE
EXTERIOR FAUCETS AND HOSE BIBS.
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Fiscal Impact Statement: There is no General Fund impact as administrative costs are recovered through
fees.

Effective Date/Appeals: The action by the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission on this matter is
final and effective upon the mailing date of this determination and is the final appeal procedure within the
appeal structure in the City of Los Angeles.

California Coastal Commission/Appeals: Pursuant to Section 12.20.2 | of the Los Angeles Municipal
Code, the Area Planning Commission’s action shall be deemed final only after 20 working days have
expired from the date this decision letter is deemed received by the Executive Officer of the California
Coastal Commission and provided that a timely, valid appeal is not taken by the California Coastal
Commission within said time frame. The proposed development is in the single-permit jurisdiction area.
This Coastal Development Permit shall be subject to revocation as provided in Section 12.20.2 J of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code.

Notice: An appeal of the CEQA clearance for the Project pursuant to Public Resources Code Section
21151(c) is only available if the Determination of the non-elected decision-making body (e.g., ZA, AA, APC,
CPC) is not further appealable to a City appellate body and the decision is final. The applicant is advised
that any work undertaken while the CEQA clearance is on appeal is at his/her/its own risk and if the appeal
is granted, it may result in (1) voiding and rescission of the CEQA clearance, the Determination, and any
permits issued in reliance on the Determination and (2) the use by the City of any and all remedies to return
the subject property to the condition it was in prior to issuance of the Determination.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure
Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the
90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of
Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial
review.

Attachments: Planning Director's Determination dated February 26, 2021, Interim Appeal Filing
Procedures

c: Juliet Oh, Senior City Planner
Elizabeth Gallardo, City Planner
Kevin Fulton, Planning Assistant
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Consistent with Mayor Eric Garcetti's “Safer At Home” directives to help slow the spread of COVID-19, City
Planning has implemented new procedures for the filing of appeals for non-applicants that eliminate or
minimize in-person interaction.

OPTION 1: Online Appeal Portal

(planning.lacity.org/development-services/appeal-application-online)

Entitlement and CEQA appeals can be submitted online and payment can be made by credit card or
e-check. The online appeal portal allows appellants to fill out and submit the appeal application directly to
the Development Services Center (DSC). Once the appeal is accepted, the portal allows for appellants to
submit a credit card payment, enabling the appeal and payment to be submitted entirely electronically. A
2.7% credit card processing service fee will be charged - there is no charge for paying online by e-check.

Appeals should be filed early to ensure DSC staff has adequate time to review and accept the documents,

and to allow Appellants time to submit payment. On the final day to file an appeal, the application must be
submitted and paid for by 4:30PM (PT). Should the final day fall on a weekend or legal holiday, the time for

filing an appeal shall be extended to 4:30PM (PT) on the next succeeding working day. Building and Safety
appeals (LAMC Section 12.26K) can only be filed using Option 2 below.

OPTION 2: Drop off at DSC

An appellant may continue to submit an appeal application and payment at any of the three Development
Services Center (DSC) locations. City Planning established drop off areas at the DSCs with physical boxes
where appellants can drop.

Metro DSC Van Nuys DSC West Los Angeles DSC
(213) 482-7077 (818) 374-5050 (310) 231-2901

207 N. Figueroa Street 6262 Van Nuys Boulevard 1828 Sawtelle Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90012 Van Nuys, CA 91401 West Los Angeles, CA 90025

City Planning staff will follow up with the Appellant via email and/and or phone to:
— Confirm that the appeal package is complete and meets the applicable LAMC provisions
— Provide a receipt for payment
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